



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ACCURUS AEROSPACE)
CORPORATION and ACCURUS)
AEROSPACE WICHITA LLC,)

Defendants and Counterclaim)
Plaintiffs-Below, Appellants/Cross)
Appellees,)

v.)

BRADLEY E. JULIUS,)

Plaintiff and Counterclaim)
Defendant-Below, Appellee/Cross-)
Appellant,)

-and-)

ZTM, INC., THE KELLEY JULIUS)
REVOCABLE TRUST, and THE)
BRADLEY JULIUS REVOCABLE)
TRUST,)

Counterclaim Defendants-Below,)
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.)

No. 20, 2020
On Appeal from the Court of
Chancery of the State of
Delaware, C.A. No. 2017-0632-
MTZ

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL
AND CROSS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Of Counsel:

Adam H. Offenhartz
David F. Crowley-Buck
Lauren Myers
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue, 47th Floor
New York, New York 10166-0193
(212) 351-4000

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)
Kevin M. Gallagher (#5337)
Ryan D. Konstanzer (#6558)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

Dated: July 31, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY REALLOCATED THE RISKS NEGOTIATED BY THE PARTIES.....	7
A. By Ignoring the Plain Language of Section 3.25(d)—“With Respect To”—the Court of Chancery Disregarded Well- Settled Canons of Contract Interpretation.....	7
B. The Parties Explicitly Contracted for a Knowledge-Based Allocation of Risk by Utilizing a Defined Term—Knowledge of Seller—To Allocate Known and Unknown Risks.....	12
C. The Court of Chancery’s Definition of “Issues” Contradicts its Other Uses in the APA and Renders it Meaningless within Section 3.25(d).	17
D. The Court of Chancery Erred in its Analysis of Sections 3.7(a) and 3.25(a) by Focusing on Boeing’s—not Sellers’—Conduct.	26
E. The Reallocation of Risks by Courts in Delaware Creates Uncertainty for Contracting Parties.	29
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT SELLERS FAILED TO MEET THE STRINGENT BURDEN TO WARRANT SHIFTING ATTORNEYS’ FEES.....	35
A. Question Presented.....	35
B. Scope of Review.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
C. Merits of Argument.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>ABRY P’rs V, L.P. v. F&W Acq. LLC</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006)	17, 29
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Lillis</i> , 953 A.2d 241 (Del. 2008)	7
<i>Auriga Cap. Corp. v. Gatz Props., LLC</i> , 40 A.3d 839 (Del. Ch. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012)	36
<i>BLGH Hldgs. LLC v. enXco LFG Hldg., LLC</i> , 41 A.3d 410 (Del. 2012)	21
<i>Cassidy v. Cassidy</i> , 689 A.2d 1182 (Del. 1997)	21
<i>Cobalt Operating, LLC v. James Crystal Enters., LLC</i> , 2007 WL 2142926 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 945 A.2d 594 (Del. 2008) (TABLE)	17, 29, 32
<i>CompoSecure, L.L.C. v. CardUX, LLC</i> , 206 A.3d 807 (Del. 2018)	30
<i>DCV Holdings, Inc. v. Conagra, Inc.</i> , 889 A.2d 954 (Del. 2005)	21
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997)	7, 12
<i>Fairthorne Maint. Corp. v. Ramunno</i> , 2007 WL 2214318 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2007)	39
<i>GRT, Inc. v. Marathon GTF Tech., Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 2356489 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2012).....	10, 16, 34

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hartley v. Consol. Glass Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5774751 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 137 A.3d 122 (Del. 2016) (TABLE)	23, 24
<i>HC Cos., Inc. v. Myers Indus., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 6016573 (Del. Ch. Dec. 5, 2017).....	7
<i>i/m^x Info. Mgmt. Sols., Inc. v. MultiPlan, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3322293 (Del. Ch. June 28, 2013).....	14, 16, 22
<i>Ivize of Milwaukee, LLC v. Complex Litig. Support, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1111179 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2009).....	13, 26
<i>Johnson v. Arbitrium (Cayman Is.) Handels AG</i> , 720 A.2d 542 (Del. 1998)	39
<i>Lawson v. State</i> , 91 A.3d 544 (Del. 2014)	36
<i>Marra v. Brandywine Sch. Dist.</i> , 2012 WL 4847083 (Del. Ch. Sept. 28, 2012).....	35, 39
<i>Martin v. Med-Dev Corporation</i> , 2015 WL 6472597 (Del. Ch. Oct. 27, 2015)	39
<i>Meso Scale Diagnostics, LLC v. Roche Diagnostics GMBH</i> , 2011 WL 1348438 (Del. Ch. Apr. 8, 2011).....	8
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 105 A.3d 369 (Del. 2014)	8
<i>Nw. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Esmark, Inc.</i> , 672 A.2d 41 (Del. 1996)	7, 12, 16
<i>P.J. Bale, Inc. v. Pantano Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 3091885 (Del. Nov. 17, 2005).....	37
<i>Phillips Home Builders, Inc. v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 127 (Del. 1997)	23, 24

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>RBC Capital Mkts. LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	35, 41
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chems. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992)	23
<i>Sassano v. CIBC World Mkts. Corp.</i> , 948 A.2d 453 (Del. Ch. 2008)	23
<i>Sunline Commercial Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019)	8, 12
<i>USA Cable v. World Wrestling Fed’n Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 875682 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 766 A.2d 462 (Del. 2000)	10
<i>Versata Enters., Inc. v. Selectica, Inc.</i> , 5 A.3d 586 (Del. 2010)	37, 41
 Rules	
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 8	18, 19, 21
 Other Authorities	
LOU R. KLING, EILEEN T. NUGENT & BRANDON A. VAN DYKE, NEGOTIATED ACQUISITIONS OF COMPANIES, SUBSIDIARIES, AND DIVISIONS (2018)	13
SAMUEL WILLISTON & RICHARD A. LORD, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF CONTRACTS (4th ed. Supp. 2019)	17, 29
